#### RESOLUTION NO. 7668

# CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

#### A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE, ESTABLISHING A NEW SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 7602

WHEREAS, the City incurs costs for providing services and is required to recover the cost of providing such services through fees and charges; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to adjust and/or establish certain fees to recover the cost of providing services; and

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing concerning this matter was held, as required by law, on July 14, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the proposed fees do not exceed the actual cost of providing the service;

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The Schedule of Fees attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby approved and adopted and shall be adjusted annually for inflation and other factors, subject to City Council approval.

**SECTION 2.** The new fees proposed in this Schedule of Fees will be effective immediately upon adoption of this Resolution.

**SECTION 3.** Fees and charges may be waived only by the authority and approval of the City Council, with the exception of Facility Use Permit Fees, which may be waived by the Director of Parks and Recreation under criteria specified in the Administrative Guidelines adopted by the City Council on February 28, 2006.

**SECTION 4.** Penalty charges may be applied every 30 day period for nonpayment of fees as indicated in this Schedule of Fees, but may not, at any time, exceed the amount of the original fee.

**SECTION 5.** The City Manager shall have the authority to interpret the provisions of this Resolution for purposes of resolving ambiguities.

**SECTION 6.** The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution, which shall be effective upon its adoption.

# PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 14th day of July, 2015.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

Jorge Morales, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk (SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Raul F. Salinas City Attorney

2013-10	004	- 40
SCRIPTION OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY		5-16
SORIF HON OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY	APPE	ROVED
PERMIT FEES - BUILDING	<b>A</b>	
PERMIT FEES - BUILDING ISSUANCE FEE		s.f. valuation
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$27	
PERMIT FEES - BUILDING PERMIT TO RESTORE	\$46	
PERMIT FEES - SPECIAL REVOLVING FUND  Valuation of: \$1 to \$25,000	•	
	\$1	
\$25,001 to \$50,000	\$2	
\$50,001 to \$75,000	\$3	
\$75,001 to \$100,000	\$5	
Every \$25,000 or fraction thereof above \$100,000	\$1	additional
PERMIT FEES - STRONG MOTION INSTRUMENTATION SEISMIC MAPPING		
Residential: Valuation of \$1 to \$5,000	\$0.50	
\$5,001 and over	valuation x 0.0001	
Comercial/Industrial: Valuation of \$1 to \$2,381	valuation x 0.0021	
\$2,382 and over	valuation x 0.0021	
* A Fee of Ten Percent (10%) of the Plan Check/Permit shall be assessed		
to verify compliance with mandatory measures of the California Green		
Building Standards.		
FRMIT FEES - ELECTRICAL:		
ermit Issuance	***	
esidential appliance	\$29	
Fixtures:	\$6	
First 20	•4	
Additional	•	each
High voltage light fixture		each
Power apparatus:	\$5	each
<=1 HP, KW, or refrigeration tons	<b>^~</b>	
>1 through 10 HP, KW, or refrigeration tons		each
>10 through 50 HP, KW, or refrigeration tons		each
>50 through 100 HP, KW, or refrigeration tons		each .
>100 HP, KW, or refrigeration tons		each .
Signs, outline lighting and marquees:	\$85	each
·	***	
one sign and one branch circuit additional branch circuits	•	each .
		each
swim pools, saunas, jacuzzis, hot tubs		each
new, repaired/altered mobile home site service equipment		each
time clock, flasher Outlets:	\$7	each
First 20	<u>.</u> .	
Additional outlets		each
		each
Each 5 ft, or fraction thereof, of multi-outlet assembly	\$4	each
Service installation (including one meter) 600 volts or less:	<b>^</b> -	
Not over 200 amperes	\$35	

2015-16	2015-16	
ACCOUNTION OF FEE DUIL DING & SAFETY (CONT.)	APPROVED	
ESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY (CONT.)	ATTROVED	
201 amperes, and not over 400 amperes	\$72	
·	\$98	
401 amperes, and not over 1200 amperes	\$130	
Over 1200 amperes	4100	
Services over 600 volts	\$111	
For each additional meter	<b>\$6</b> 5	
Construction Service (temporary power pole)	\$52	
Switchboards or Panel Boards (other than service extensions)		
First Section (0-600 volts)	\$33	
Additional Section	\$26	
First Section (over 600 volts)	<b>\$6</b> 5	
Additional Section	\$33	
Busways, Power Ducts and similar equipment:		
0-99 amperes	<b>\$</b> 0	
100-400 amperes	<b>\$0</b>	
Over 400 amperes	\$0	
Temporary Light installation:		
Not over 50 lamps	\$20	
Over 50, but not more than 100 lamps	\$33	
Each 100 or fraction thereof in excess of 500	\$20	
Factory Wired Units:		
For any self-contained wired unit not reference elsewhere	\$65	
Electrical Permit for Restoration Fee(removal of non-unpermitted wiring)	\$20	
Maintenance Technician (Electrician) – Qualified employee in lieu	\$195 /year	
of State Licensed Contractor where employed only.		
PERMIT FEES - PLUMBING/SEWER:		
Permit Issuance	\$26	
Plumbing fixtures of one trap	\$9 each	
Connection of building sewer to public sewer	\$46 each	
Rainwater systems - per drain (inside building)	\$46 each	
Connection of additional bldg or add. work to a bldg sewer	\$20 each	
Cesspool	\$46 each	
Private sewage disposal system	\$65 each	
Water heater or vent	\$20 each	
Gas piping system - 1 to 5 outlets	\$9 each	
Additional gas piping system outlet	\$4 each outlet	
1 to 100,000 BTU	\$20 each outlet	
100,001 to 200,000 BTU	\$33 each outlet	
200,001 to 500,000 BTU	\$59 each outlet	
500,001 to 1,000,000 BTU	\$98 each outlet	
Over 1,000,000 BTU	\$130 each outlet	

Gas piping system - medium to high pressure

	2015-16
SCRIPTION OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY (CONT.)	APPROVED
Industrial waste pre-treatment interceptor incl. trap and vent	\$33
Plumbing Permit Fee restoration (removal of non-permitted fixtures)	\$20
Sewer restoration (detached structures from main house only) - Removal of	\$20
non-permitted Sewer Line	
PERMIT FEES - MECHANICAL	
Permit Issuance	\$31
Unit Fee Schedule:	
The installation or relocation or each forced air or gravity type	\$20
furnace or burner including ducts and vents attached to such	
appliances, up to an including 100,000 Btu/h	
More than 100,000 Btu/h to and including 2,000,000 Btu/h	\$39 each
More than 2,000,000 Btu/h	\$65 each
Installation or relocation of each suspended heater, recessed wall	\$20 each
heater, or floor-mounted unit heater	
Installation, relocation or replacement of each appliance vent	\$13 each
installed and not included in an appliance permit	
Repair, alteration, or addition to each appliance vent installed and	\$13 each
not included in an appliance permit	
bsorbtion Systems - installation or relocation	
up to and including 100,000 Btu/h	\$31 each
over 3h up to and incl. 15h or over 100,000 through 500,000 btu	\$43 each
over 15h up to and incl. 30h or over 500,000 through 1,000,000 btu	\$64 each
over 30h up to and incl. 50h or over 1,000,000 through 1,750,000 btu	\$107 each
over 50h or over 1,750,000 btu	\$130 each
Air Handling Units up to and incl. 10,000 c.f. per min., including ducts	\$21 each
Air Handling Units over 100,000 c.f. per minute	\$26 each
Evaporative cooler (other than portable)	\$13 each
Ventilation fan connected to a single duct	\$9 each
Ventilation system not part of any heating/air system authorized by permit	\$13 each
Installation of hood served by mechanical exhaust, including ducts	\$13 each
Installation/relocation of domestic type incinerator	\$26 each
Installation/relocation of commercial/industrial type incinerator	\$86 each
Other appliance, item or equipment not classed	\$20 each
Inspection - Maintenance HVAC Technician	\$195 annually
Inspection outside of normal business hours	\$64 /hour (min)
Inspections for which no fee is specifically established (same day inspection	\$64 /hour (min)
reinspection fee)	
Mechanical Permit for Restoration	\$20
AN CHECK - BUILDING (85% OF THE PERMIT FEE)	Per valuation - \$50 minimum
PLAN CHECK - GRADING	\$390 /first sheet
PLAN CHECK - GRADING (ADDITIONAL)	\$325 /each add'l sheet

2015-16	
	2015-16
DESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY (CONT.)	APPROVED
PLAN CHECK - ELECTRICAL	\$130 /hour
PLAN CHECK - ENERGY (20% OF THE PLAN CHECK FEE)	Per valuation - \$50 minimum
PLAN CHECK - MECHANICAL	\$130 /hour
PLAN CHECK - MOBILE HOME	\$235 /hour
PLAN CHECK - PLUMBING	\$130 /hour
PLAN CHECK - PLANNING FEES	\$2,738
PLAN CHECK - SEISMIC HAZARDS GEO-TECHNICAL	\$130 /hour
DEMOLITION OF STRUCTURE	Per valuation \$39 minimum
DIVERSION PERFORMANCE SECURITY DEPOSIT	3% minimum charge
SIGNS (based on materials & installation valuation)	\$60 each (minimum)
BANNERS-TEMPORARY (90 days only)	\$60 p/side p/90 days
Dividence i Link of the text (see days only)	• • • •
SWIMMING POOL, SPA AND HOT TUBS: - ISSUANCE FEE	\$39
SWIMMING POOL, SPA AND HOT TUBS: - PRIVATE	\$52
SWIMMING POOL, SPA AND HOT TUBS: - PUBLIC	\$65
GVVIIIIIII O C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	***
SOLAR ENERGY - ISSUANCE	\$13
SOLAR ENERGY - UP TO 1,000 s.f.	\$33
SOLAR ENERGY - 1,001 to 2,000 s.f.	\$65
SOLAR ENERGY - 1,001 to 2,000 s.f.	\$7 /1,000 s.f.
SOLAR ENERGY - OVER 2,000 S.I.	Ψ1 11,000 0
OCCUPANCY INSPECTIONS/CHANGE IN OCCUPANCY USE:	
	\$235
Building floor area of 5 001 to 10 000 c.f.	\$380
Building floor area of 5,001 to 10,000 s.f.	\$434
Building floor area of 10,001 to 50,000 s.f.	\$681
Building floor area over 50,001 s.f.	400 (
**************************************	
MISCELLANEOUS FEES:	\$70
Accessory room agreements	Ψ10
Amusement ride inspections:	#20
First ride	\$39
Additional ride	\$13
Building Board of Appeal	\$696
Copies of plans - first sheet	\$20
Copies of plans - additional pages	\$10 /page
Copies or duplicates of permits (certified)	\$20
Double fee (Building w/o a permit)	\$98 minimum
Fireworks stand permit	\$52
Garage restoration (Inproper Occupation)	\$1,300
Home occupation	\$235
Hydrology/Hydraulics Study Review	Per valuation - \$225 minimum

	2015-16
CRIPTION OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY (CONT.)	APPROVED
Maintenance Technician (Electrical and Mechanical)	\$195 annually
New mobile home inspection	\$122
Over the Counter Assistance	Hourly rate
Permit verification letter	\$20
Plans from the basement (for review at the counter only)	\$20
Expedited pre-sale Report	\$377
Pre-sale waiver (Agreement to correct code violations)	\$33
Property inspection	\$183 minimum
Re-inspection (same day)	\$61
Special inspector registration	\$33
Special investigations	\$368 minimum
Special outdoor permit inspection	\$61
Structure relocation investigation	\$130 (+\$.05/s.ff.a.)
Temporary occupancy of house trailer	\$130 (30 day max)
Weekend inspection	\$367
Disabled Access Inspection	\$103 hourly (2 hr. min.)
Pre-Sale Inspection Report	\$63
ትግ፣IONAL VALUATION FORMATS:	
w dwelling units and additions	\$124 s.f.
w detached garage or additions to	\$72
Attached garage or additions to	<b>\$65</b>
New patio cover (wood frame)	\$52
New patio cover (aluminum or metal)	\$29 s.f. or per val.
Window replacement	\$520 each
Security window bars	\$130 each
New door installation	\$650
New drywall installation	\$26 l.f. or per val.
New partition wall	\$46 l.f. or per val.
New gable roof structure	\$30 s.f.
Reroof - new layer over existing	\$156 s.f.
Reroof - tear off and new layer	\$221 s.f.
Reroof - new sheathing and new layer	\$364 s.f.
Sandblast and stucco	Per valuation
New stucco	\$65 s.yd.
Block wall - 6" (standard for residential)	\$71 I.f.
Block wall - 8" (commercial)	\$84 l.f.
Brick wall	\$71 l.f.

2015-16 APPROVED

#### DESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY (CONT.)

MISCELLANEOUS FEES

NPDES (national Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) Inspection

A Fee of Ten Percent (10%) of the Permit Fee shall be assessed for the inspection of the elimination of non-stormwater dischages, spillage, dumping, and disposal of Polluants and Reduction of Pollutants

10% of Permit Fee (\$115 min.)

#### HOURLY RATES FOR OVER THE COUNTER ASSISTANCE:

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	\$158 /hour
BUILDING OFFICIAL	\$175 /hour
BUILDING INSPECTOR	\$126 /hour
CODE ENFORCEMENT SUPERVISOR	\$80 /hour
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER	\$96 /hour
SENIOR TECHNICIAN	\$94 /hour
TECHNICIAN III	\$66 /hour
TECHNICIAN II	\$60 /hour

2015-16	
	2015-16
CRIPTION OF FEE - PLANNING	APPROVED
ADMINISTRATIVE USE PERMIT - LG FAMILY DAY CARE	\$2,580
APPEAL - RESIDENTIAL/INSTITUTIONAL PROPERTY	\$345
APPEAL - OTHER	\$2,055
ARCHITECTURAL PLAN RESUBMITTAL REVIEW	Hourly rate \$225 minimum
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW - RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION	\$234
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW - COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL CONSTRUCTION	\$490
ART IN PUBLIC PLACES	1% of construction value
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - SALE OF ALCOHOL	\$4,752
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - RECYCLING BUSINESS	\$5,056
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - PUBLIC ASSEMBLY PLACES W/O ALCOHOL	\$4,883
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - PUBLIC ASSEMBLY PLACES W/ ALCOHOL	\$6,262
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - OTHER	\$3,959
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT - CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP	\$510
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT - OTHER	\$3,359
COPIES OF PLANS - FIRST SHEET	\$20 /sheet
COPIES OF PLANS - ADDITIONAL SHEET	\$10 /page
DOCUMENT RETRIEVAL - RESPONSE TO REQUESTS	Hourly rate
ENTERPRISE ZONE HIRING TAX CREDIT APPLICATION	\$75 /application
FY/IRONMENTAL REVIEW - PRELIMINARY (SF UP TO 4 UNITS)	\$207 + costs
VIRONMENTAL REVIEW - OTHER	\$482 + costs
EDITING FEE	\$1 application fee
EXTENSION - TRACT MAP	\$276
EXTENSION - PARCEL MAP	\$276
EXTENSION - CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT	\$276
EXTENSION - VARIANCE	\$276
EXTENSION - UNCLASSIFIED USE PERMIT	\$276
EXTENSION - GENERAL PLAN	\$276
EXTENSION - SITE PLAN	\$138
GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT	\$7,158
GENERAL PLAN MAINTENANCE	New constr. Permit + 15%
LIQUIFACTION REPORT	\$104 /hour
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT	\$3,697
OVER THE COUNTER ASSISTANCE	Hourly rate
SIGN PERMIT - PERMANENT (DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE)	\$952
SIGN PERMIT - PERMANENT (COUNTER)	<b>\$</b> 69
SIGN PERMIT -TEMPORARY <= 90 DAYS	\$62
SIGN PERMIT -TEMPORARY >= 90 DAYS	\$952 \$952
SITE PLAN AMENDMENT - PLANNING COMMISSION	\$3,779
SITE PLAN AMENDMENT - ADMINISTRATIVE	\$1,572 + staff cost
E PLAN REVIEW - <= 1 ACRE	\$4,793
E PLAN REVIEW - >= 1 ACRE	هطر ۱۹۵۸ Hourly rate + exp - \$2,500 deposit
SITE PLAN WAIVER	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
TENTATIVE TRACT MAP - <= 1 ACRE	\$2,159 \$6.207
LEMINITY E HOLD WINE - >- ( MOILE	\$6,297

2015-16

DESCRIPTION	OF FFF	- PI ANNING	(CONT.)

**TECHNICIAN II** 

ΔP	PR	ΩV	ΈD
AF	ГK	V	

TENTATIVE TRACT MAP ->= 1 ACRE	Hourly rate + exp - \$2,500 deposit
TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP	\$4,703
UNCLASSIFIED USE PERMIT - CELL TOWER	<b>\$4,455</b>
UNCLASSIFIED USE PERMIT - OTHER	Hourly rate + expenses
UNCLASSIFIED USE PERMIT - AMENDMENT	\$1,703
VARIANCE	\$3,752
ZONE CHANGE	\$5,959
ZONING AMENDMENT	\$5,959
ZONING COMPLIANCE LETTER	\$248 /hour
ZONING INTERPRETATION	\$1,511
HOURLY RATES FOR OVER THE COUNTER ASSISTANCE:	
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	\$158 /hour
SENIOR PLANNER	\$135 /hour
SENIOR TECHNICIAN	\$97 /hour
TECHNICIAN III	\$68 /hour

IMPOSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE FINES MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 1.59.060

First Offense \$100

Second Offense \$200 within 12 mos.

\$62 /hour

Third Offense \$500 within 12 mos.

DESCRIPTION OF FEE - PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING

2015-16 APPROVED

THE FIGURE FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING	APPROVED
E IC WORKS ENCROACHMENT/EXCAVATION PERMITS *	- /
HERMIT PROCESSING FEE	\$52
ADDITIONAL INSPECTION (FOR ITEMS NOT INCLUDED BELOW) OR RE-INSPECTION	عة∠ Hourly Rate 1 hr minimum
AFTER HOURS INSPECTION (MIN. 4 HOURS)	\$347 first 4 hours
AFTER HOURS INSPECTION (EACH ADDITIONAL HOUR)	\$186 ea. add'l. hr. over 4 hrs.
BANNERS IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY	\$123
BLOCK PARTY PERMIT APPLICATION FEE	\$52
BLOCK PARTY STREET CLOSURE FEE (BY CITY CREWS)	Actual Cost
CURB CORE	\$194
CONTRACTOR CLEANUP SERVICE CHARGE	Hourly Rate + expense (1 hr min.)
DRIVEWAY/SIDEWALK/RAMP (W/ LANE CLOSURE)	\$837
DRIVEWAY/SIDEWALK/RAMP (COMMERCIAL)	\$602
DRIVEWAY/SIDEWALK/RAMP (RESIDENTIAL)	\$482
FINE FOR WORK WITHOUT A PERMIT	permit fee + 100%
GEOTECHNICAL/SOIL BORINGS (UP TO 3 PER BLOCK)	\$436
INSTALLATION/REPLACEMENT OF UTILITY POLE(S)	\$436 per pole
MARQUEE/SIGN/AWNING (INITIAL/RENEWAL) - valid through end of fiscal year (June 30th)	\$274 /year
MISCELLANEOUS ENCROACHMENT/EXCAVATION	\$101 per location
NEWSRACK IN ROW (INITIAL/RENEWAL) - valid through end of fiscal year (June 30th)	\$27 /year
PAY PHONE INSTALLATION - APPLICATION AND PERMIT PROCESSING	\$576
PAY PHONE INSTALLATION - ANNUAL RENEWAL FEE	\$168
PAY PHONE INSTALLATION - UNLICENSED PHONE PERMIT	\$744
PAY PHONE INSTALLATION - APPEAL FEE	\$652
PAY PHONE REMOVAL	Actual Cost
PUBLIC ROW IMPROVEMENTS (FOR PW PERMITS >\$2,000)	\$54 + 3% of construction cost
SEWER LATERAL STREET CUT	\$864
STORAGE FEE FOR UNPERMITTED EQUIPMENT EET AND ALLEY CLOSURE (BY CITY CREWS)	\$60 plus \$6/day
EET AND ALLEY CLOSURE (W/O CITY CREWS)	\$264 + actual cost of closure
ITORING WELL IN ROW - INITIAL (NO LANE CLOSURE)	\$264 \$227
MONITORING WELL IN ROW - INITIAL (W/ LANE CLOSURE)	\$227 \$281
MONITORING WELL IN ROW - EACH ADDITIONAL WELL	\$20
TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN CHECK (BY CONSULTANT)	
TRAFFIC COUNTER	\$140 per sheet or Actual Cost \$32
TRASH BIN IN ROW	\$101
TREE PLANTING IN ROW (BY OWNER) - inspection only	\$91
UTILITY STREET CUT - 1st 100 l.f. asphalt or concrete payment	\$258
UTILITY STREET CUT - ea. add. 100 l.f. asphalt or concrete pavement	\$67
	<b>1-</b> .
* All fees above include inspection	
PLAN CHECK/DEVELOPMENT	
REPORTS - HYDROLOGY AND HYDRAULIC CAPACITY STUDY REVIEW FOR NEW DEVELOPMENTS	Actual Cost \$761 min. deposit
REPORTS - SEWER CAPACITY STUDY REVIEW FOR NEW DEVELOPMENTS	Actual Cost \$761 mln. deposit
TRACT AND PARCEL MAP REVIEW, REVIEW OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR ROW ACQUISITIONS	Actual Cost min. \$1,000 deposit required
REVIEW OF DEDICATIONS, EASEMENTS, QUIT CLAIM DEEDS, LOT LINE ADJUSTMENTS, ETC.	\$338 per document
PROCESSING OF LEGAL DOCUMENTS FOR RECORDATION	\$126 per document
OVERSIZED TRANSPORTATION PERMIT & INSPECTION (issued by County)	L.A. County Rate
OVER THE COUNTER ASSISTANCE	Hourly Rate
PIPELINE FRANCHISE FEE	\$11,255
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT PLAN REVIEW - MULTI-UNIT RESIDENTIAL	Actual Cost min. \$2,000 deposit required
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT PLAN REVIEW - COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL	Actual Cost min. \$5,000 deposit required
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT PLAN REVIEW - SCHOOL SITES	Actual Cost min. \$30,000 deposit required
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PLAN CHECK FEES	•••
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE	\$294
LTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE < \$1 MILLION	\$294 +consultant fee
LTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE > \$1 MILLION BUT <= \$2 MILLION	\$294 +\$35/ea, \$100K + consultant fee
LTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE > \$2 MILLION	\$764 +\$30/ea. \$100K + consultant fee
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL <\$50,000	\$622 + consultant fee
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL >\$50,000 BUT <=\$100,000	\$822 + 0.2% per amt > \$50K + consultant

DESCRIPTION OF FEE - PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING (CONT.)

#### 2015-16 APPROVED

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL >\$100,000 BUT <=\$1 MILLION	\$756 + 0 036% per amt >\$100K + consultant
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL >\$1 MILLION BUT <=\$5 MILLION	\$1,192 + 0.02% per amt >\$1M + consultant
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL >\$5 MILLION	\$2,264 + 0.03% per amt >\$5M + consultant
ADDITIONAL PLAN CHECKS (BEYOND THREE REVIEWS)	\$121 + 0.02% per amt+ consultant
REVISIONS TO APPROVED DEVELOPMENT PLANS	\$338
PLAN CHECK BY CONSULTANT	Hourly Rate + 15% (requires \$1,000 deposit)
/ALUATION THRESHOLD FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING MODS	\$50,000
FOR COMMERCIAL ZONE, MANUFACTURING ZONE, OR RESIDENTIAL ZONE (INCLUDING MULTI-	
FAMILY NEW CONSTRUCTION, COMPLETE RECONSTRUCTION, GRANNY FLATS, AND SECOND	
STORY ADDITIONS, SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING EXEMPT IF TYPE OF WORK NOT INCLUDED	
ABOVE) PER ORDINANCE NO. 2298	\$1,591
IBLIC IMPROVEMENTS/SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT PROCESSING	\$9 per sq. ft. gross bldg. area
DAD MITIGATION FEE FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT - RETAIL  DAD MITIGATION FEE FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT - OFFICE	\$7 per sq. ft. gross bldg. area
DAD MITIGATION FEE FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT - INDUSTRIAL	\$3 per sq. ft. gross bldg, area
DAD MITIGATION FEE FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT - RESIDENTIAL	\$2,492 per dwelling unit
REET/ALLEY VACATION	\$7,957
ATER ASSESSMENT STUDY FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT	Actual Cost \$12,000 deposit required
ATER - TEMPORARY/CONSTRUCTION METER	\$975 requires \$1,000 deposit
ATER - FIRE FLOW TEST	\$384
ATER - NEW/UPGRADE FACILITIES ESTIMATE - to determine approx. cost of installation & deposit due	\$384
ATER - NEW/UPGRADE FACILITIES INSTALLATION - requires deposit as determined by estimate above	Actual Cost requires deposit
IRELESS FACILITIES PROCESSING FEE	<b>\$975</b>
<u>AFFIC</u>	
RKING - PREFERENTIAL - RESIDENTIAL OR GUEST PERMIT	\$37
RKING - PREFERENTIAL - RESIDENTIAL OR GUEST PERMIT (ADDITIONAL)	\$19
EVELOPMENT TRAFFIC REPORT/STUDY REVIEW	\$417 +consultant fee
AFFICE SERVICE REQUESTS	60 700 + /
CROSSWALK	\$2,786 + installation cost
NSTALLATION OF HANDICAPPED ZONE	\$910 + installation cost
COLORED CURB	\$1,514 + installation cost \$8,716 + installation cost
MITIGATION MEASURES	\$2,785 + installation cost
STOP SIGN	\$2,785 + installation cost \$3,167 + installation cost
SPEED HUMP	\$1,246 + installation/removal cost
SPEED HUMP REMOVAL/RELOCATION FLASHING BEACON	\$3,121 + installation cost
TRAFFIC SIGNAL/MODIFICATIONS	\$3,642 + installation cost
MISCELLANEOUS	\$910 + installation cost
HER/MISC.	
OPIES .	\$1 each
OPIES - OVERSIZED MAPS, BLUEPRINTS, ETC.	\$19 each
EPRODUCE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS	\$53 + \$2 per plan sheet
TILITY LOCATION MAP SEARCH, BENCHMARK, CENTERLINE TIES, ETC (EXCEPT SFR)	\$87 /hour (min. one hour)
DURLY RATES FOR OVER THE COUNTER ASSISTANCE:	
IRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS / CITY ENGINEER	\$186 /hour
SSISTANT CITY ENGINEER	\$148 /hour
ENIOR CIVIL ENGINEER	\$128 /hour
ANAGEMENT ANALYST	\$80 /hour
SSISTANT ENGINEER	\$87 /hour
UBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR	\$87 /hour
	\$22 /hour
NGINEERING AIDE	\$69 /hour

CRIPTION OF FEE - NPDES	2015-16 APPROVED
ਜਿਲਾ ECTION FEES (Charged once every 30 months)	
RESTAURANTS	\$137
AUTO SERVICES	\$163
GIASP (General Industrial Activities Stormwater Permit)	\$307
OTHER INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL SITES	\$191
Sites that meet State General Construction Permit (GCP) Inspections	\$842 for up to 3 required
Additional GCP Inspections	inspections
Violation Correction Inspection	\$154 per hour
SUSMP LID Annual Non-Residential 0-4 Unit Maintenance Verification Inspection and Correction	\$133 per inspection
Re-Inspections	\$185
PLAN CHECK FEES	\$100
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK >= 100 dwelling units	\$4.637
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - 50 to 99 dwelling units	\$3,246
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - 10 to 49 dwelling units	\$2,319
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - 10,000 s.f. or more or more industrial/commercial project not otherwise classified	\$2,203
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - auto repair facility	\$1,449
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - retail gasoline outlet	\$1,275
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - restaurant	\$1,238
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - street and road construction of 10,000 s.f. or more	\$2,269
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - parking lots with 25 spaces or 5,000 s.f.	\$1,333
SMP LID PLAN CHECK - outdoor animal care, confinement or slaughter	\$1,333
SMP LID PLAN CHECK - vehicle or equipment maintenance, washing, repair or fueling areas	\$1,449
SMP LID PLAN CHECK - commercial or industrial waste handling (not classified above)	\$2,087
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - outdoor handling or storage of hazardous materials (not classified above)	\$2,087
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - outdoor manufacturing areas (not classified above)	\$1,623
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - outdoor food handling or processing (not classified above)	\$1,623
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - outdoor horticulture activities (not classified above)	\$1,238
After 3rd submittal: SUSMP reviews will be charged at \$115/hour	\$115 /hour
SWPPP (Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan) - disturbed areas of 1 acres or more	\$1,333 +\$0.18/ 100 s.f.
	over one acre
Low Impact Development (LID) 0-4 Unit Residential	\$237
Low Impact Development (LID) 5-10 Unit Residential or Commercial/Industrial	\$505

2010-10	201	5-16
DESCRIPTION OF FEE - INDUSTRIAL WASTE	APPR	OVED
PENALTY FOR NONPAYMENT	10%	ea. 30 day period
INSPECTION FEES		
CLASS A	\$320	•
CLASS B	\$637	•
CLASS C	\$958	•
CLASS D	\$1,275	•
CLASS E	\$1,497	•
CLASS M	\$3,171	•
CLASS RDS	\$269	/year
PRORATED FEES		
1-60 DAYS REMAINING IN BILLING CYCLE	0%	
61-120 DAYS REMAINING IN BILLING CYCLE	25%	
121-210 DAYS REMAINING IN BILLING CYCLE	50%	
211-300 DAYS REMAINING IN BILLING CYCLE	75%	
301-365 DAYS REMAINING IN BILLING CYCLE	100%	
PERMIT FEES - NEW APPLICATION (Upon submittal of application)		
DISPOSAL TO PUBLIC SEWER	\$491	/year
ON-SITE DISPOSAL	\$602	/year
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL	\$659	/year
PERMIT FEES - REVISED APPLICATION (Upon application submittal or 5	year permit renewal)	
DISPOSAL TO PUBLIC SEWER	\$328	
ON-SITE DISPOSAL	\$491	•
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL	\$437	/year
PLAN REVIEW FEES - NEW APPLICATION ( Upon application submittal)		
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 1	\$824	·
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 2	\$1,045	/year
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 3	\$1,266	/year
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 4	\$1,486	/year
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 5	\$1,708	/year
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 6	\$1,931	/year
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 1	\$934	/year
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 2	\$1,156	/year
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 3	\$1,376	/year
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 4	\$1,598	/year
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 5	\$2,041	/year

	201	5-16
ESCRIPTION OF FEE - INDUSTRIAL WASTE (CONT.)	APPF	ROVED
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 6	\$2,372	/year
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 1	\$879	/year
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 2	\$1,101	/year
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 3	\$1,322	/year
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 4	\$1,542	/year
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 5	\$1,763	/year
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 6	\$1,985	/year
PLAN REVIEW FEES - REVISED APPLICATION (Upon application sub	mittal or 5 year permit rene	ewal)
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 1		/year
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 2		/year
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 3	\$1,045	·
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 4	\$1,266	•
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 5	\$1,486	•
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 6	\$1,708	•
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 1	\$714	/year
PN-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 2	\$934	/year
N-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 3	\$1,156	/year
N-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 4	\$1,376	/year
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 5	\$1,598	/year
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 6	\$2,041	/year
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 1	\$659	/year
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 2	\$879	/year
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 3	\$1,101	/year
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 4	\$1,322	/year
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 5	\$1,542	/year
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 6	\$1,763	/year

2015-16			
		15-16	
DESCRIPTION OF FEE - PARKS & REC - FACILITY RENTALS	APPI	ROVED	
DEPOSIT - AUDITORIUM	\$430		
DEPOSIT - GIRLS CLUBHOUSE	\$277		
DEPOSIT - OTHER	\$143		
ROOM SET UP FEES:			
150 - 300	\$142		
301 - 500	\$284		
500 +	\$397		
AUDITORIUM MAIN HALL			
	\$696	/4 hours	
Non-profit use - resident  Commercial use - resident	·	/4 hours	
AUDITORIUM BANQUET ROOM (also Azalea Shopping Center Community Room)	Ψ1,00 <b>2</b>	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Non-profit use - resident	\$174	/4 hours	
Commercial use - resident	•	/4 hours	
	ψονο	7-7 1100.0	
AUDITORIUM KITCHEN	\$70	/day	
Non-profit use - resident	\$139	•	
Commercial use - resident	Ψ100	racy	
AUDITORIUM - ENTIRE BUILDING	\$995	/4 hours	
Non-profit use - resident	•	/4 hours	
Commercial use - resident	Ψ1,330	74 110013	1
ARBOR	\$156	/day	
Non-profit use - resident	\$302	•	
Commercial use - resident	Ψ302	/day	
MEETING ROOMS (including GCH - mtg room A&B, Sports Ctr Pop Warner room)	\$70	/4 hours	
Non-profit use - resident	<b>*</b> · •	/4 hours	
Commercial use - resident	<b>Ψ133</b>	74 110013	
GIRLS CLUBHOUSE MAIN HALL	<b>\$418</b>	/4 hours	
Non-profit use - resident	•	/4 hours	
Commercial use - resident	φου	/4 110urs	
GIRLS CLUBHOUSE - KITCHEN	<b>\$56</b>	/day	
Non-profit use - resident	\$111	•	
Commercial use - resident	φιιι	/uay	
GIRLS CLUBHOUSE - ENTIRE BLDG.	\$61 <b>2</b>	/4 hours	
Non-profit use - resident	•	/4 hours	
Commercial use - resident	\$1,220	/4 110uis	
PICNIC AREA COOKHOUSE	670	<i>t</i> dou	
Rental rate - resident		/day	
Rental rate - commercial resident		/day	
Cookhouse refundable deposit	\$143	/day	
CIVIC CENTER ANNEX	***	14 h	
Main Hall - Non-profit use - resident & non-resident	·	/4 hours	
Art Gallery- Non-profit use - resident & non-resident	•	/4 hours	
Conf. Rm - Non-profit use - resident & non-resident	· ·	/4 hours	
Art Gallery - Non-profit use - Commercial resident & non-resident	•	/4 hours	
Conf. Rm - Non-profit use - Commercial resident & non-resident	\$87	/4 hours	

2010 10		
	20	15-16
SCRIPTION OF FEE - PARKS & REC - FACILITY RENTALS (CONT.)	APP	ROVED
SENIOR CENTER MAIN HALL		
Non-profit use - resident	\$287	/4 hours
Commercial use - resident	\$573	/4 hours
SENIOR CENTER CONFERENCE ROOM		
Non-profit use - resident	\$71	/4 hours
Commercial use - resident	\$371	/4 hours
SENIOR BUILDING CENTER - ENTIRE BUILDING		
Non-profit use - resident	\$358	/4 hours
Commercial use - resident	\$945	/4 hours
SENIOR BUILDING KITCHEN		
Non-profit use - resident	\$70	/day
Commercial use - resident	\$139	/day
SPORTS CENTER - ENTIRE BUILDING		
Non-profit use - resident	\$974	/4 hours
Commercial use - resident	\$1,211	/4 hours
SPORTS CENTER - BICENTENNIAL ROOM		
Non-profit use - resident	\$174	/4 hours
Commercial use - resident	\$348	/4 hours
SPORTS CENTER - GYMNASIUM		
Non-profit use - resident	\$522	/4 hours
Commercial use - resident	· ·	/4 hours
WIM CENTER - PRIVATE RENTALS	, .,z	
Resident 0-50 people	\$43	/hour
Resident 51-100 people	·	/hour
Resident 101+ people	\$132	
Commercial Resident 0-50 people	• -	/hour
Commercial Resident 51-100 people	\$109	
Commercial Resident 101+ people	\$264	
1/2 Pool Rental	•	/hour
Whole Pool	\$136	
1/2 Pool Rental Commercial Resident	\$186	
Whole Pool Commercial Resident	\$272	
Required Additional Guards		/hour
SWIM CENTER - SWIM MEETS (Residents)	ΨΙΨ	modi
December - February	<b>©</b> 240	/8-hour day
March - May		/8-hour day
June - August		/8-hour day
•		•
September - November	\$696	/8-hour day
SWIM CENTER - SCHOOL/SWIM TEAM RENTALS	222	/hour
FIELD RENTALS - BASEBALL/SOFTBALL w/LIGHTS	\$60	moul
Non-profit use - resident	¢7∩	/2 hours
Commercial use - resident	• -	/2 hours
IELD RENTALS - ADULT BASEBALL LEAGUES	\$139	IZ HOUIS
Commercial Use - Off Peak Hours	640	/2 hours
Commercial Use - Oil Feak Hours	\$40	/2 hours

\$241 /6 hours

\$482 /6 hours

#### CITY OF SOUTH GATE SCHEDULE OF FEES 2015-16

2015-16 **APPROVED** DESCRIPTION OF FEE - PARKS & REC - FACILITY RENTALS (CONT.) FIELD RENTALS - BASEBALL/SOFTBALL without LIGHTS \$35 /2 hours Non-profit use - resident \$70 /2 hours Commercial use - resident FIELD RENTALS - SOCCER w/LIGHTS Non-profit use - resident \$104 /2 hours \$209 /2 hours Commercial use - resident FIELD RENTALS - SOCCER without LIGHTS \$52 /2 hours Non-profit use - resident \$104 /2 hours Commercial use - resident **EQUESTRIAN CENTER** \$522 /10 hours Non-profit use - resident \$1.044 /10 hours Commercial use - resident OUTDOOR COURTS - TENNIS, BASKETBALL, ROLLERHOCKEY, ETC W/O LIGHTS - PER COURT \$20 /2 hours Non-profit use - resident \$40 /2 hours Commercial use - resident OUTDOOR COURTS - TENNIS, BASKETBALL, ROLLERHOCKEY, ETC W/ LIGHTS - PER COURT \$41 /2 hours Non-profit use - resident \$61 /2 hours Commercial use - resident SPECIAL EQUIPMENT \$72 /4 hours **Projector Screen** \$143 /4 hours Organ or piano \$22 ea. w/\$500 max. Risers (total of 41) \$6 **Round Tables** \$29 Podium and/or Microphone \$29 Storage Closet Coffee Urn \$22 \$538 /24 hours Showmobile - non-profit \$674 /24 hours Showmobile - commercial /2 hour min. **Electrician Overtime Hours** Hourly rate \$665 /day Parking Lots **OUTDOOR EVENTS** Gatherings and events at City Park Facilities that exceed 50 people are required to obtain a permit through the Parks & Recreation Department. Outdoor Event Permit Fees will be charged as follows. Additional facility permit fees may apply depending on areas used by the event. **OUTDOOR EVENT: 1-49 PEOPLE** \$76 /6 hours Non-profit use - resident \$152 /6 hours Commercial use - resident **OUTDOOR EVENT: 50 - 100 PEOPLE** \$151 /6 hours Non-profit use - resident \$301 /6 hours Commercial use - resident

OUTDOOR EVENT: 100 - 200 PEOPLE

Non-profit use - resident

Commercial use - resident

	15-16 ROVED
	NOVED
\$361	/6 hours
\$723	/6 hours
\$723	/6 hours
\$1,446	/6 hours
\$301	/6 hours
\$602	/6 hours
\$2,784	/day
\$2,784	/day
TBD	1
	\$723 \$723 \$1,446 \$301

**DESCRIPTION - BUSINESS LICENSE TAX** 

2015-16 APPROVED

The following taxes are payable annually on January 1 of each year
pursuant to Chapter 2.08, Title 2, of the Municipal Code

ADVERTISING SERVICES:		
Arc Lights	\$100	/light
Benches	\$70	each
Benches - Additional	\$10	each
Billboards	\$70	each
Billboards - Additional	\$20	each
Commercial handbills:		
(1) Applicants with another license to conduct	\$75	
business in the City and handbills relate to		
the promotion of that business (must have		
previous license at least 60 days prior)		
(2) Applicants without a license to conduct	\$400	
business in the City and/or handbills do not		
relate to that business		
(3) All other handbill distribution licenses	\$900	
COMMERCIAL VEHICLES:		
Catering	\$100	/vehicle
Gasoline or oil	\$100	/vehicle
Meat (retail delivery)	\$150	/vehicle
Gardener	\$70	/vehicle
Ice cream trucks	\$50	/vehicle
All other categories (excluding vehicles for hire)	\$50	/vehicle
The following taxes are payable annually on January 1 of each year, in		

The following taxes are payable annually on January 1 of each year, in addition to a gross receipts tax which, unless otherwise specified, shall be in the sum of \$1.00 for each \$1,000 of gross receipts in excess of \$25,000, pursuant to Chapter 2.08, Title 2, of the Municipal Code, provided that the total business license tax for any single business shall not exceed the sum of \$3,000 per year.

Contractors	\$70
Private Patrol Service	\$70
Vending machine business limited exclusively to renting, leasing or	\$200
operating coin-operated vending (excluding amusement) machines	
Vending machines, coin-operated, that are owned by and operated within	
an established place of business (excluding amusement machines)	
where each sale or transaction is:	
(1) more than 50 cents each	\$50
(2) 25 cents to 50 cents each	\$40

		2015-16
SCRIPTION - BUSINESS LICENSE TAX (CONT.)	A	PPROVED
(3) 10 cents to 25 cents each	\$30	
(4) 5 cents to 10 cents each	\$20	
(5) 1 cent to 5 cents each	\$10	
(6) sale of postage stamps (any denomination) each	\$2	
Amusement machines (juke box, video game machine, pool table,	\$60	/machine
shuffleboard, pinball machine, or similar coin-operated devices)		
Vehicles for hire, including taxicab and limosine services		
(1) less than 6 persons per vehicle	\$50	/vehicle
(2) 6 persons or more per vehicle	\$100	/vehicle
PROPERTY RENTALS:		
Apartment buildings < 5 units	N/A	<b>\</b>
Apartment buildings = 5 units	\$20	
Apartment buildings > 5 units	\$20	+ \$2/unit
Commercial/Industrial buildings	\$20/units	
Financial institutions (not otherwise exempt)	\$300	
Hotel/rooming house	\$40	+ \$6/unit over 4
Motel-residential and transient	\$40	+ \$6/unit over 4

e following business license taxes are payable on a daily, monthly, or her periodic basis pursuant to Chapter 2.08, Title 2, of the Municipal Code:

The following taxes are payable annually on July 1 of each year, in addition to a gross receipts tax which, unless otherwise specified, shall be in the sum of \$1.00 for each \$1,000 of gross receipts in excess of \$25,000, pursuant to Chapter 2.08, Title 2, of the Municipal Code, provided that the total business license tax for any single business shall not exceed the sum of \$3,000 per year.

Auction house	\$800	
Billiard parlor or pool hall	\$70	+ \$20/table
Close-out, bankruptcy or fire sale	\$800	
Dance hall (public)	\$2,000	
Dance hall (private)	\$200	
Entertainment	\$70	
Indoor merchandising center vendor	\$150	
Insurance brokers (excluding ins. companies or agents of ins. companies)	\$100	
Laundry equipment business limited to renting, leasing or operating	\$70	
laundry equipment, or not coin-operated		
sting/leads service	\$70	+ \$1,000 surety bond
assage establishment; bath parlor; and fortune-telling	\$1,000	
Mailing address only	\$70	
Manufacturing business	\$70	

2015-16

SCRIPTION - BUSINESS LICENSE TAX (CONT.)		APPROVED	
Mobile home park	\$6	/space	
Model studio	\$1,000		
Pawnbroker and second-hand dealer	\$300		
Peddler and solicitor (commercial)	\$200	/person	
Professional services (not elsewhere classified)	\$100		
Real estate brokers	\$100		
Restaurant/café (serving alcoholic beverages)	\$250		
Restaurant/café (not serving alcoholic beverages)	\$70		
Retail business (not elsewhere classified)	\$70		
Service business (not elsewhere classified)	\$70		
Nholesale sales	\$70		
Itility company business (gross receipts upon which franchise tax payments are calculated shall not be included)	\$70		
Other business (not elsewhere classified)	\$70		
(1) Daily:			
(a) Portable advertising equipment:	***		
(1) Arc light	\$20		
(2) Sign or loudspeaker mounted on vehicle	\$20		
(b) Auctioneer of personal property	\$50		4
(c) Carnival or concession	\$200		
(d) Dance (public)	\$100	•	
(e) Dance (private; special or youth)	\$50	/day	
(f) Peddler and solicitor (commercial)	\$20	/person	
(2) Monthly:			
(a) Christmas tree sales (retail)	\$100		
(3) Limited period:			
(a) Fireworks (retail sales from 12:00 noon on June 28 through	\$200		
12:00 midnight on July 4)			

2015-16				
	2015-16			
CRIPTION OF FEE - BUSINESS LICENSE FEE	AP	PROVED		
APPLICATION PROCESSING FEE (applicable towards license fee)	\$33			
CHANGE OF LOCATION	\$33			
DUPLICATE BUSINESS LICENSE	\$13			
LICENSE RENEWAL	\$19			
PENALTY FOR OPERATING W/OUT A BUSINESS LICENSE	Double License	Fee		
PARKING LOT SALE	\$46			
SIDEWALK SALE	\$520			
Refundable portion = \$300; nonrefunable portion = \$100				
BUSINESS LICENSE PERMIT FEES FOR SPECIFIC BUSINESSES:				
(1) Adult bookstore				
(a) application	\$176			
(b) renewal	\$111	/year		
(2) Ambulance operator and driver or attendants				
(a) application	\$65			
(b) renewal	\$33	/year		
(c) driver or attendant permit	\$26	each		
(d) renewal of driver or attendant permit	\$13	each/year		
) Auction House				
(a) application	\$65			
(b) renewal	\$33	/year		
(4) Bath parlor				
(a) application	\$176			
(b) renewal	\$111	/year		
(5) Bench installation		•		
(a) application	\$65			
(b) renewal	\$33	/year		
(6) Billiard parlor or pool hall - with alcohol		•		
(a) application	\$176			
(b) renewal	\$111	/year		
(6) Billiard parlor or pool hall - without alcohol		•		
(a) application	\$176			
(b) renewal	\$111	/year		
(7) Bingo for charitable purposes	·	•		
(a) application	\$26			
(b) renewal		/year		
(8) Bowling alley	<b>4.0</b>	•		
(a) application	\$176			
(b) renewal	\$111	/vear		
(9) Boxing or wrestling area	<b>4.11</b>	•		
(a) application	\$176			
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	4.70			

2015-16			
		015-16	
ESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUSINESS LICENSE FEE (CONT.)	APF	PROVED	
		_	
(b) renewal	\$111	/year	
(10) Carnival and concession			
(a) application for temporary permit	\$65	each	
(11) Close-out, bankruptcy or fire sale			
(a) application for temporary permit	\$65		
(b) extension for temporary permit	\$33	/year	
(12) Dance hall and dances			
(a) application for permit to operate - with alcohol	\$176	/year	
(b) renewal of permit to operate - without alcohol	\$111	/year	
(c) application for permit to operate - without alcohol	\$176		
(d) renewal of permit to operate - without alcohol	\$111		
(e) application for permit by other than a permittee to conduct dances	\$65	/year	
(f) renewal of permit by other than a permittee to conduct dances	\$33	/year	
(g) application for permit by other than a permittee to conduct dances	\$46	/event	
(13) Day care center or day nursery			
(a) application	\$65		
(b) renewal	\$33	/year	
(14) Drive-in or take-out restaurant			
(a) application	\$65		
(b) renewal	\$33	/year	
(15) Entertainment - Adult			
(a) application for permit for entertainment involving nude or semi- nude performers	\$65		
(b) renewal of permit for entertainment involving nude or semi-nude performers	\$33	/year	
Entertainment - General			
(c) application for permit for entertainment involving a live band	\$65		
(d) renewal of permit for entertainment involving a live band	\$33	/year	
(e) application for permit for entertainment - no band or nudity	\$65	•	
(f) renewal of permit for entertainment - no band or nudity	\$33	/year	
(16) Escort bureaus and introductory services		•	
(a) application	\$176		
(b) renewal		/year	
(17) Fireworks sales (retail)	,	•	
(a) application for temporary permit	\$46	each	
(18) Fireworks sales (wholesale)	, 15		
(a) application	\$65		
(b) renewal		/year	
(19) Fireworks (storage)		· <b>/</b> =	
(a) application for temporary permit	\$78	each	
(20) Fortunetelling	4.0		

2015-16		
	2	015-16
SCRIPTION OF FEE - BUSINESS LICENSE FEE (CONT.)	AP	PROVED
(a) application	\$65	
(b) renewal	\$33	/year
(21) Game arcade		
(a) application	\$176	
(b) renewal	\$111	/year
(22) Garage sale		
(a) application for temporary permit	\$13	each
(23) Golf range		
(a) application	\$65	
(b) renewal	\$33	/year
(24) Gun dealer		•
(a) application	\$176	
(b) renewal	\$111	/year
(25) Health club		-
(a) application	\$65	
(b) renewal	\$33	/year
(26) Home occupation		•
(a) application	\$65	
(b) renewal		/year
(27) Hospital or similar business	·	•
(a) application	\$65	
(b) renewal		/year
(28) House and street numbering	,,,,	.,,
(a) application	\$65	
(b) renewal		/year
(29) Hypnotist	700	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
(a) application	\$65	
(b) renewal		/year
(30) Indoor merchandising center	ΨΟΟ	7,001
(a) application	\$98	
(b) renewal		/year
(31) Junkyard, junk storage yard, salvage yard and auto wrecking yard	ΨΟΟ	/year
(a) application	\$65	
(b) renewal		hear
(32) Locksmith	φυυ	/year
(a) application	¢c=	
(b) renewal	\$65 \$33	hoor
33) Massage establishment and massage technician	<b>\$33</b>	/year
(a) application for massage establishment permit	6000	
·	\$228	hann
(b) renewal for massage establishment permit	\$163	•
(c) application for massage technician permit	\$46	each

2015-16			
	20	015-16	
ESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUSINESS LICENSE FEE (CONT.)	APF	PROVED	_ {
(d) renewal for massage technician permit	\$33	each/year	
(34) Material recovery facility			
(a) application	\$91		
(b) renewal	\$46	/year	
(35) Miscellaneous business conducted wholly or partially in the open (not			
in an enclosed building)			
(a) application	\$65		
(b) renewal	\$33	/year	
(36) Mobile home park			
(a) application	\$65		
(b) renewal	\$33	/year	
(37) Model studio			
(a) application	\$78		
(b) renewal	\$46	/year	
(38) Motel - residential			
(a) application for permit - first ten units	\$325		
(b) application for permit - additional units	\$7	/ea add'l unit	
(c) renewal of permit - first ten units	\$228	/year	
(d) renewal of permit - additional units	\$7	/ea add'l unit	1
(39) Motion picture theater			
(a) application for permit (other than adult motion picture theater)	\$65		
(b) renewal of permit (other than adult motion picture theater)	\$33	/year	
(c) application for permit for adult motion picture theater	\$176		
(d) renewal of permit for adult motion picture theater	\$111	/year	
(40) Parking lot (commercial)			
(a) application	\$65		
(b) renewal	\$33	/year	
(41) Pawnbroker and secondhand dealer			
(a) application	\$98		
(b) renewal	\$65	/year	
(42) Peddler and solicitor (commercial)			
(a) application	\$65		
(b) renewal	\$33	/year	
(43) Picture arcade (adult)			
(a) application	\$176		
(b) renewal	\$111	/year	
(44) Private patrol service and patrol officer			_
(a) application for private patrol service permit	\$65		
(b) renewal for private patrol service permit	\$33	/year	
(c) application for patrol officer permit	\$26		
(d) renewal for patrol officer permit	\$13	/year	

2013-10		
<b></b>	2015-16	
CRIPTION OF FEE - BUSINESS LICENSE FEE (CONT.)	AP	PROVED
(45) P. (15)		
(45) Public dump		
(a) application	\$176	
(b) renewal	\$111	/year
(46) Rebound tumbling center		
(a) application	\$65	
(b) renewal	\$33	/year
(47) Riding academy or equestrian center		
(a) application	\$65	
(b) renewal	\$33	/year
(48) Shooting gallery		
(a) application	\$65	
(b) renewal	\$33	/year
(49) Skateboard center		
(a) application	\$65	
(b) renewal	\$33	/year
(50) Skating rink		
(a) application	\$65	
(b) renewal	\$33	/year
) Social club (proprietary)		
(a) application	\$176	
(b) renewal	\$111	/year
(52) Solicitation for charitable purpose		
(a) application for temporary permit	\$13	/each
(53) Taxicab and taxicab driver		
(a) application for taxicab permit	\$398	/each
(b) application for taxicab permit modification	\$26	+ \$5 ea. add. cab
(c) renewal of taxicab permit	\$39	each/year
(d) application for taxicab driver's permit		/each
(e) renewal of taxicab driver's permit	\$13	each/year
(f) application for change in location or additional taxicab stands		+ \$5 ea. stand
(g) permit fee for ea. authorized taxicab stand	\$13	/year
(54) Tow Truck services and non-owner tow truck driver		•
(a) application for tow truck services permit	\$133	
(b) renewal of tow truck services permit		/year
(c) application for non-owner tow truck driver's permit		/year
(d) renewal of non-owner tow truck driver's permit		/year
(55) Used vehicle sales	<b></b>	<b>√</b>
(a) application	\$65	
(b) renewal		/year
(56) Used equipment sales	<b>\$</b>	. ,
(a) application	\$65	
/ / LL	ΨΟΟ	

	2015-16
DESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUSINESS LICENSE FEE (CONT.)	APPROVED
(b) renewal	\$33 /year
(57) Vehicle, trailer or equipment rental	
(a) application	\$65
(b) renewal	\$33 /year
(58) Miscellaneous fees	
(a) issuance of duplicate permit	\$13
(b) application for manager's permit	\$26
(c) renewal of manager's permit	\$13 /year
(d) Certificate of occupancy fee	\$33
(e) report request	\$25 each

SCRIPTION OF FEE - UTILITIES	201: APPR	
WATER CONSUMPTION RATES - within City limits (Exceeding 4 ccf)		
Residential	5.98	/100 c.f.
Commercial/Industrial	6.31	/100 c.f.
Recycled water (Exceeding 4 ccf)	3.98	/100 c.f.
Minimum Base Rate Charge (4 ccf or less)	26.04	/100 c.f.
WATER CONSUMPTION RATES - outside City limits (Exceeding 4 ccf)	7.18	/100 c.f.
RECYCLED WATER - Minimum Bill (4 ccf or less)	13.47	/100 c.f.
WATER SERVICE AND INSTALLATION:		
Resetting a meter not exceeding two inches (2") where service connection exists	\$204.28	
Resetting meters larger than two inches (2")	Actual Cost	
New customer service turn-on	\$20.42	
Setting and removing meter for temporary service from fire hydrant	\$34.04	
WATER CUSTOMER SERVICE DEPOSITS:		
All meters between 5/8" - 3/4" meter and 2" meter in size	\$204.28	
WATER FIRE LINE SERVICE:		
Two-inch (2")	56.19	bi-monthly
Three-inch (3")	80.82	bi-monthly
Four-inch (4")	107.78	bi-monthly
Six-inch (6")		bi-monthly
Eight-inch (8")		bi-monthly
Ten inch (10")		bi-monthly
		•
WATER DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES:		
3/4" meter	\$8,955.39	
3/4" meter - single family residence on one parcel and not part of new subdivision	\$4,477.70	
1" meter	\$19,318.57	
1" meter - single family residence on one parcel and not part of new subdivision	\$7,164.31	
1-1/2" meter	\$46,273.11	
2" meter	\$61,658.47	
3" meter	\$135,000.75	
4" meter	\$231,364.35	
6" meter	\$520,569.79	
8" meter	\$616,932.19	
	*************	
WATER SERVICE PAYMENT - NON-SUFFICIENT FUNDS	\$30	
WATER SERVICE - LATE PAYMENT PENALTY	\$6.81	
WATER SERVICE - TURN OFF FOR DELIQUENT PAYMENT	\$36.77	
WATER SERVICE - TURN OFF FOR DELIQUENT PAYMENT (overtime)	\$170.23	
, ,		
SEWER (residential, commercial or industrial)	\$0.35	/100 c.f.
STREET SWEEPING:		
Single-Family Residential	\$2.58	/mo
Multi-Family Residential	\$1.55	/mo
Commercial/Industrial	\$6.45	/mo

ESCRIPTION OF FEE - UTILITIES (CONT.)		2015-16 APPROVED	
ILLEGAL DUMPING FEE (per unit for multi-family residential with 5 units or more)	multi-family residential with 5 units or more) \$2 per month		
ILLEGAL DUMPING FEE (per commercial or industrial business)	\$2 per month		
REFUSE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES:			
Residential Customers:			
101 gallon bin	\$16.81	set by contract	
Senior rate	\$11.32	set by contract	
Extra bin	\$10.81	set by contract	
64 gallon bin	\$15.24	set by contract	
Senior rate	\$9.77	set by contract	
Extra bin	\$7.53	set by contract	
Commercial Customers:			
AB 341 Non-Compliance Fee (for commercial customers that do not recycling services or self-ha	\$10.00	per month	
Auto-resume Fee (for commercial customers that have service turned off due to non-payment)	\$22.63	per month	
GOLDEN STATE WATER CO. BILLING FEE	\$1.00	/mo	

added to properties billed by Golden State Water Co.

	ZU 10-10	
		2015-16
SCRIPTION OF FEE - POLICE	A	PPROVED
ALARM - EACH FALSE ALRM 1-3 IN 12 MOS.		<b>\$</b> 0
ALARM - EACH FALSE ALARM AFTER 3 IN 12 MOS.		
ALARM - FALSE ALARM #4 IN 12 MOS.	\$1	07 /ea
ALARM - FALSE ALARM #5 IN 12 MOS.	\$1	32 /ea
ALARM - FALSE ALARM #6 IN 12 MOS.	\$1	57 /ea
ALARM - EACH FALSE ALARM AFTER 7 IN 12 MOS.	\$1	32 /ea
ALARM REGISTRATION	\$	32 /ea
ALARM - PENALTY FOR NON-REGISTRATION	\$1	27
ALARM PERMIT-RENEWAL	\$	19
ANIMAL LICENSES:		
Dogs - unspayed/unneutered	\$	47
Dogs - spayed/neutered	\$	25
Dogs - spayed/neutered - Senior citizen discount		\$7
Delinquency charge for non-renewal before exp. date	\$	28
Replacement dog license tag		\$8
Discharged military dogs	:	\$8 one-time fee
Guide, seeing-eye, signal or service dogs	:	\$8 one-time fee
Cat license (optional)	\$	66 one-time fee
Wild animal license	\$6	55 one-time fee
ightharpoonupACKGROUND INVESTIGATIONS - BUSINESS LIC. 8	CUP \$	65 /ea
BICYCLE LICENSE APPLICATION	:	\$3 /year
COPIES OF POLICE REPORTS	:	3 /report
COPIES OF TRAFFIC COLLISION PHOTOS (CD)	\$	32
FINGERPRINTS	\$	19 /set
IMMIGRATION CLEARANCE LETTERS		7 /letter
REPOSSESED VEHICLES	\$	15 set by Gov't Code
TRUSTEE WORK PROGRAM	\$1	70
VEHICLE INSPECTIONS	\$	19
VEHICLE RELEASE (REGULAR)	\$1:	21
VEHICLE RELEASE (DUI)	\$40	)1

2015-16	2015-16	<b>;</b>
DESCRIPTION OF FEE - ADMINISTRATION	APPROVED	
ABSENTEE VOTER RESULTS (CD)	\$68 e	ach
CANDIDATE STATEMENT	\$34 e	ach
CERTIFICATION OF DOCUMENTS	\$10 e	ach
CHECK CASHING FOR CITY EMPLOYEES	\$1 <i>/</i> c	heck
CLAIM FILING	\$29	
COLLECTION CHARGE ADD-ON FEE	% charged by collection age	ncy
COPIES	\$0.25 /p	page
COPIES - BUDGET DOCUMENT	\$58 e	ach
COPIES - COUNCIL MEETING AUDIO RECORDINGS (CD)	\$5 e	ach
COPIES - GENERAL PLAN	\$68 e	ach
FAXING/EMAIL OF DOCUMENTS	\$0.25 /	oage
EMPLOYEE GARNISHMENTS/ CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENTS	\$2 e	a. payment
MOTION PICTURE/TELEVISION/PHOTOGRAPHIC PRODUCTION PERMITS:		
Application fee	\$134	
Location fee for filming on City property or right-of-way	\$536	
Still photography permit - fee for public property or right-of-way	\$60	
Use of City facilities for filming photography	\$536	
Use of City facilities for still photography	\$134	
NSF CHECKS/REPLACEMENT OF LOST WARRANTS:		ſ
Returned checks - base fee	\$30	
Returned checks requiring involvement with Police Department	\$80	l
Replacement of lost warrants	\$33	
PAYMENT CONVENIENCE FEE	\$4 /t	ransaction
PROCESSING OF DELIQUENT PAYMENTS OVER 30 DAYS		
False Alarm billings	\$54 /b	oilling
"Driving Under the Influence" billings	\$54 /b	oilling

#### RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	)	SS
CITY OF SOUTH GATE	)	

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7668</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on July 14, 2015, by the following vote:

Ayes:

**Council Members:** 

Morales, De Witt, Davila, Bernal and Hurtado

Noes:

**Council Members:** 

None

Absent:

**Council Members:** 

None

Abstain:

**Council Members:** 

None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on August 26, 2015.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

City of South Gate, California

